The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, having regard to the auditor's understanding
of the nature of the Company, the event or transaction in respect of which the consolidated combined
pro forma financial information has been compiled, and other relevant engagement circumstances. The
engagement also involves evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated combined pro forma
financial information.

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated combined pro forma financial information has been compiled, in all
material respects, on the basis of the CTG 06 – Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Information.

São Paulo, May 22, 2023

KPMG Auditores
Independentes Ltda.
CRC 2SP027685/O-0 F SP

Original report in Portuguese signed by
João Paulo Dal Poz Alouche
CRC 1SP245785/O-2

Boa Vista Serviços S.A.
Unaudited consolidated combined pro forma statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022
 (Amounts in thousands of reais – R$)

Assets

BVS EFX Brasil
Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Note  Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   1,382,268   3,541   25,339   3.6.3  1,411,148

Accounts receivable   132,989   -   -   132,989

Prepaid expenses   15,287   13   -   15,300

Accounts receivable - Related parties 2  -  -   2

Income tax and social contribution   55,536   -   -   55,536

Other taxes recoverable   15,936   -   -   15,936

Other assets 5,958   5,958

Dividends receivable and other assets   -   12,480   (11,411)
3.3

   1,069

Non-current assets held for sale   179,589   -   -   179,589

Total current assets   1,787,565   16,034   13,928   1,817,527

Non-current assets

Accounts receivable   8,358   -   -   8,358

Judicial deposits   27,350   -   -   27,350

Indemnification assets   795   -   -   795

Other taxes recoverable   411   -   -   411

Deferred income tax and social contribution   46,019   -   -   46,019

Property and equipment   14,879   -   -   14,879

Intangible assets   547,170   -   1,196,249
3.1.2

   2,009,468

Goodwill   266,049   -   1,217,863
   1.1

   1,217,863

Prepaid expenses  -   1,120   -   1,120

Financial assets at present value  -   386,950   (384,374)  3.3   2,576

Total non-current assets   911,031   388,070   2,029,738   3,328,839

Total assets   2,698,596   404,104   2,043,666   5.146366

Boa Vista Serviços S.A.
Unaudited consolidated combined pro forma statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022
 (Amounts in thousands of reais – R$)

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

BVS EFX Brasil
Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Note  Pro forma

Current liabilities

Accounts payable to suppliers 45,637
 -   -   45,637

Lease liability 3,254
 -   -   3,254

Labor obligations, vacation and social charges 131,901
 34   -   131,935

Payables for acquisitions of investments 78,246
 -   -   78,246

Accounts payable - Related parties 5,357  -  -   5,357

Taxes and contributions payable 24,355
 2,435   -   26,790

Dividends and interest on capital payable 120,900
 -  (11,411)   3.3   109,489

Other accounts payable 2,942
 19   -   2,961

Other liabilities -
 1,934  17,908  3.4  19,842

Non-current liabilities held for sale 22,568
 -   -   22,568

Total current liabilities 435,160  4,422  6,497   446,079

Non-current liabilities

Loans and financing   -

   6,718
   -

   6,718

Lease liability   6,571

   -
   -

   6,571

Payables for acquisitions of investments   3,313

   -
   -

   3,313

Taxes and contributions payable   40,254

5,350
   -

   45,604

Deferred income tax and social contribution   -

120,691

286,034
 3.5

   406,725

Provisions   14,074

   -

   -

   14,074

Other non-current liabilities   -

   2

   -

   2

Total non-current liabilities 64,212  132,761  286,034   484,393

Shareholders’ equity

Capital 1,715,269  26,441

2,132,307

3.6

3,874,017

Capital reserves  169,128 105

(169,128) 3.6   105

Profit reserves 314,827
 240,375  (212,044)  3.6   343,158

Total shareholders’ equity 2,199,224  266,921  1,751,135   4,217,280

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2,698,596  404,104  2,043,666   5,146,366

Boa Vista Serviços S.A.
Unaudited consolidated combined pro forma statement of profit or loss
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Amounts in thousands of reais – R$)

 BVS

EFX Brasil

Transaction
accounting

adjustments

Note

 Pro forma

Net revenue from services   872,293

   -

   -

   872,293

Cost of services rendered

(369,293)
   -

(94,816)

3.2
(464,109)

Gross profit   503,000